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Background and objectives

« Cool Australia (CA) develops online, curriculum-aligned resources for teachers on topics
relating to social, environmental and economic sustainability. CA works both independently and
in collaboration with leading social and environmental organisations to create high quality,
useful and engaging material that reflects real world issues.

- This study was initiated by CA to understand the potential social impact its resources are
having on both teachers and their students. Previous research had identified that CA's
resources are working, are of high quality and are of high value to teachers. Looking deeper
into whether these resources are also making a broader social contribution was of great
interest to both CA and its partners.

«  The study was structured in two stages:

— Stage 1 (scope), the Stakeholder Consultation, involved interviewing stakeholders
to help inform the teacher survey structure and objectives.

— Stage 2 (measure), the Teacher Survey, asked teachers to consider the effect of
using CA’s resources on them personally and on their students. The survey measured
whether there was any marked difference in their knowledge of, attitudes towards and
tendency to change behaviour as a result of teaching with CA resources.

«  This report summarises the findings from the Teacher Survey (Stage 2).
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Methodology

Geographical distribution of survey

. This stage was conducted online amongst members of Cool Australia’s sample (n=2,023)

(CA’s) database.
. A total of 2,023 interviews were achieved.

. All States & Territories are represented in the final sample, with most

respondents based in VIC and NSW (making up 30% and 27% of the final 20
sample size respectively). (1%) S5
194
- The fieldwork commenced on November 28, 2016 and closed on 16th (10%) (14%)
December 2016. 210

(10%) 555(27%)

. All members registered on CA's database were invited to participate in the 43
online survey. 603 (2%)
Based outside (30%)
Australia: 48 (2%) 65

. This study provides an overview of the most recent profile and opinion of
CA's members. (3%)

«  This study was conducted in accordance with the ISO 20252 standards.

. Analytical note: Please note that the sum of percentages in questions may BESTPRACTICE
not equal to 100% due to rounding effects. s

MARKET, OPINION &
SOCIAL RESEARCH
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Analytical Notes

. For analysis purposes, the report refers to various segments:
— Member: Any person on the Cool Australia (CA) database (final sample n=2,023)
— User: A CA member who has used a resource at least once in the last 12 months (final sample n=1,581)
— Resources: Units, lesson plans, digital libraries, and other material such as that from Enviroweek and Audits.

. A hierarchy of questions were used to identify Users of CA’s resources as charted below. This would indicate a highly
engaged audience.

15% of members have
not viewed/downloaded
any CA resources (Q3)

85% of members have viewed /
downloaded a resource (Q3)

NONE

83% of members share / print / store
their downloaded resources (Q4a)

N/A

The impact of CA’s resources
is measured amongst
USERS, both in terms of
affecting them personally,
None and the effect on their

students

78% of members (and their
colleagues) have used their
downloaded resources at least once
in a school year (Q5)

USERS of CA’s
resources
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Key take outs

1. SOCIAL IMPACT

Overall, 98% of teachers believe that using our resources had, to some extent, a positive social impact on them
personally and 42% of frequent users rate this impact at least 8/10.

a. Personally:
» 86% of teachers expanded their perspective on the issues explored in the resources
» 81% changed their personal behaviour

» Teachers who have completed CA’s Online Professional Development are most likely to think that the
more lessons taught, the greater the positive social impact (75%)

b. Professionally:

» 91% of teachers report having increased their knowledge

» 87% feel more confident teaching these topics

» 84% consider themselves better teachers of social and environmental sustainability.

c. Impact on students:

Overall, 99% of teachers believe that our resources are having a positive social impact, to some extent, on
their students, while 39% of frequent users rate this impact at least 8/10. Almost 1 in 3 teachers report that
using CA’s resources in the classroom has achieved a significant positive social impact on their students.

» 88% of teachers say that their students’ awareness and knowledge improved
» 82% saw an improvement in critical thinking skills and a change in attitude
» 77% observed behaviour change in their students

» 72% report increased preparedness to act
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Key take outs

2. INTEGRATION & ENGAGEMENT

»  Cool Australia has an engaged membership base with 85% viewing/using their resources, and on average having
visited the CA website 6.2 times last year (i.e. over the past 12 months).

»  83% of members share, print or store their downloaded resources.

»  After a resource is downloaded, it is used multiple times, with the average staff member using it at least 4 times over
the course of a school year.

» In one school year, a Cool Australia resource is used to teach on average 46 students, with Curriculum and Sustainability
coordinators (along with their colleagues) likely to teach more than 60 students in one year.

3. FILM RESOURCES

»  Nearly all members (98%) who have used film-based lessons agree that they help with student engagement on social and
environmental issues.

» 9in 10 users of film-based resources agree that film vignettes (short clips) are easier to teach with than using the entire
film.

»  80% who have used a film based resource would choose a film resource over another type of resource.
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Respondent Profile

Breakdown of users of CA’s resources

Principal/Deputy Principal

Department Head (Head of
Learning)

Curriculum Coordinator

Director

Sustainability Coordinator

Class Teacher

Leading Teacher (Head Teacher)
Casual Relief Teacher

Student Teacher

Early Learning Educator
Education Support

Home School Educator

Other
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Job Role

10%

‘Other’ includes:
- Teacher librarian

Education officer

The majority of members (76%) are in roles with
teaching responsibilities.

Of those with teaching responsibilities, half (54%)
are teaching primary school settings.

Profile of teachers only across
stages of learning

Members with teaching

responsibilities (n=1,536)
76% in Early learning 11%
— specified ® Primary 51%
teacher Secondary 36%
roles Other 5%

- Environmental
educator
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Respondent Profile

Breakdown of users of CA’s resources

. Users of CA's resources display a similar job profile to the broader CA membership base, with 78% of users in teaching
roles. More than half (56%) are class teachers.

. Half (52%) of users are teaching primary levels, and approximately one third (35%) cover secondary year learning stages.
The most popular secondary subjects being taught by users are Science (46%) and Humanities and Social Sciences (42%).

Users by teaching
responsibilities

Secondary subjects (n=557)

Early learning (i.e. ages 0 to 5) 10% e 46%
Humanglceiz r?cr:ad Social 42%
Primary (i.e. Foundation/Prep to Year 6) 52% Mathematics 29%
English 28%
Sustainability 17%
Technologies 16%
Secondary (i.e. Years 7-12) 35% Health 12%
Physical Education 10%
The Arts 9%
Languages 5%
Other 7% .
Music 4%
Other 11%

I do not currently have teaching

o)
responsibilities >%
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Website and
Resource
4 Usage
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Members visit or use the CA website on average 6.2 times a
year. Primary school staff are likely to visit the CA website
more often (6.8 times) than early learning (6.0 times) or

secondary school staff (5.9 times).
Frequency of visiting/using the Cool Australia website

m None m Once only m 2 times
31%
19%
13%
11% 11%
8%
I 3°/o 30/0
All CA members
Avg. 6.2
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m 3-4 times m5-9

25%

17%

15%
12°/J3°/o

11%

EarIy Learning
Avg. 6.0

times

6%

. 1%
|

m 10-19 times

20%
16%
%
10942% 13% 0, 10%
6° /0 9 /o
4% 3%

m 20-29 times m More than 30 times

32% 32%

19%

10%
30/0 2°/o

Primary Secondary
Avg. 6.8 Avg. 5.9
30%
17%
13°/(J-4 /f]_20/
8%
30/0 4% 3% 20/0

No Teachlng Respon5|b|I|ty
Avg.5.4
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Of the 85% of members who viewed or downloaded resources in the last 12
months, lesson plans are the most popular choice for educators.

Using the Cool Australia website

Early Learning (77%)
All Members (85%)

: 49% !
64% : 28% 33% L 23%
| B e wm >
Lesson plans  Units  Digital library  Other " None
0% i Primary (88%) !
° 37% ! i
: 40% |
f _ N R
Lesson plans  Units  Digital library  Other None
! 15% ,
Secondary (86%)
; 66% |
A 38% 39% .
— B e -
L n plan ni Digital h Non . . '
esson plans  Units Iil;grjlat; Other one Lesson plans  Units Digital Other None
library
Humanities and Physical
55ngg_j’;‘é¥ Science  Social Science Mathematics English Sustainability Technologies Health Education The Arts Languages Music
RESOURCE (n=326) (n=270) (n=211) (n=189) (n=117) (n=107) (n=83) (n=66) (n=67)  (n=37)  (n=30)*
Lesson plans 68% 70% 63% 68% 74% 68% 66% 65% 66% 70% 70%
Units 37% 41% 37% 41% 46% 39% 42% 47% 31% 54% 47%
Digital library 41% 45% 38% 42% 47% 48% 39% 41% 37% 35% 30%
Other 2% 1% 2% 3% 2% 1% 1% 2% 6% 3% 3%
None 12% 9% 18% 12% 11% 12% 16% 14% 15% 14% 10%
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Emails from CA regarding new curriculum are the most effective triggers to
prompt members to visit the website. 1 in 5 indicated they need to receive
more promoting from CA to revisit the website.

Prompting to use the Cool Australia website
48%

39% 37%

1
1
1
1
1
1
1
I
1
1
1
I
1
I
1
1
1
1
1

15%
0,
| —
Emails from Cool Email reminders from Online search engine Word of mouth (e.g Social media Other None —I dont need Don't know/Can't
Australia that Cool Australia about results conversations with prompting as Cool remember
announce new existing resources other teachers / Australia is
curriculum resources that are relevant to colleagues) embedded in my
my year or subject

teaching practices

Reasons for not using the Cool Australia website more often (visited the site less than 5 times in past 12 months)

38%
22%
15%
13% 11% o
0 ()
H - - - -
I

I'm new to Cool I need more I know what to I have already The topic I teach is Too busy / lack of My school/ I prefer to use Other

Australia (e.g. have promoting from| download and will downloaded and  not covered by time institution has strict  other sites/

only come across it Cool Australia to| visit the website at saved everythingI ~ Cool Australia guidelines on what resources

in the last 6 remind me to | a later date to do need for the resources I can use
months) return to the S0 moment in my teaching
website
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83% of members share, print or store CA’s resources on their personal or
school share drive.

What happens to resources after being discovered?

Wider teachers
network include

| a
67% i Facebook, Twitter, i ':
549, ! Pinterest, Yammer, o
38% ! and School Assembly b
1 newsletter 1o
16% ST L
- L B
1
Save resource on | Share resource with | Print the resource and Recommmend Share resource N/A - T have not
computer/school other teacher add it to teaching resource to through wider teacher viewed or used any
shared drive master file Curriculum Co- networks resources

ordinator/Leader

+ 3in 5 (59%) who print a CA resource and add it to their teaching master file also continue to save the resource on a
computer/school shared drive.

+ Secondary school staff are the most likely to save the resource on their computer or shared drive (71%; cf. 58% early learning,
69% primary).

How are resources used after being viewed/downloaded?

69%

 Early learning staff are more likely to use it multiple times in one year (31%; cf. 19% primary and

19% secondary).
20% 18%
Use the resource Use the resource multiple Use the resource Use the resource once  N/A - I am not a user of
and keep a copy times throughout the year year-on-year only and then discard it their resources

Q4a. When you discover a Cool Australia resource of interest, which of the following do you do? Base: Those who viewed/download any resource
from the Cool Australia website (n=1,712)

Q4b. Considering a Cool Australia resource that you have viewed and/or downloaded, which of the following statements apply to you? Base: Those
Ionerg anresearchs Il who stored/shared/recommended)/printed resources (n=1,671)




After a resource is downloaded, it is used on average 4 times in a school year.

Number of times a resource is being used - in a school year

o GRERUEN S Avg. oo Once . 3-4 5-9  10-19 20-29 30 times
TEACHING RESPONSIBILITIES Times only times times times times or more
All 4.0 2% 24% 24% 31% 12% 5% 1% 1%
Principal/Deputy Principal (n=40) 5.0 - 18% 23% 38% 13% 3% 8% -
Director (n=28)* 5.6 4% 18% 14% 36% 18% 4% 4% 4%
Depart. Head(Head of Learning)(n=59) 3.7 - 24% 19% 34% 20% 3% = =
Sustainability Coordinator (n=60) 5.8 - 12% 23% 38% 13% 7% 3% 3%
Curriculum Coordinator (n=31) 5.8 - 26% 19% 26% 13% 6% 10% -
Leading Teacher (Head Teacher)(n=50) 3.8 2% 16% 22% 46% 8% 4% 2% -
Class Teacher (n=889) 4.0 1% 24% 25% 31% 12% 5% 1% 1%
Early Learning Educator (n=94) 3.7 - 21% 23% 43% 7% 4% - 1%
Casual Relief Teacher (n=58) 3% 31% 31% 28% 5% 2% - -
Student Teacher (n=90) i 6% 46% 26% 17% 6% - - 1%
Education Support (n=41) 3.5 = 27% 27% 27% 15% 5% = =
Home School Educator (n=31) 4.5 - 35% 10% 23% 29% - - 3%
Other (n=137) 4.5 5% 18% 25% 31% 10% 8% 1% 1%
Early learning (n=137) 4.1 1% 22% 22% 38% 10% 4% 1% 2%
Primary (n=822) 4.1 1% 24% 25% 30% 12% 5% 2% 1%
Secondary (n=567) 3.9 2% 24% 24% 32% 12% 4% 1% 1%
Other (n=114) 4.2 2% 18% 28% 30% 13% 8% - 1%
No Teaching Responsibilities (n=86) 3.6 9% 33% 19% 22% 8% 8% - 1%
Humanities and Physical
SECONDARY Science Social Science Mathematics English Sustainability Technologies Health Education The Arts Languages Music
2Ll (n=264) (n=236) (n=164) (n=158) (n=97) (n=89) (n=67) (n=55) (n=52)  (n=30)*  (n=26)*

Avg. Times Used 4.0 3.5 4.6 4.0 3.6 4.5 5.0 5.2 3.6 5.9 3.6
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In one school year, a CA resource is used to teach on average 46 students,

with Curriculum and Sustainability coordinators (along with their colleagues)
likely to teach more than 60 students in one year.

Number of students have taught using a resource - in a school year

FREQUENCY Avg. No. of
ROLE/ students None
TEACHING RESPONSIBILITIES
All 46.0 3%
Principal/Deputy Principal (n=40) 49.6 =
Director (n=27)* 52.5 -
Depart. Head(Head of learning)(n=59) 54.0 3%
Sustainability Coordinator (n=60) 65.7 -
Curriculum Coordinator (n=31) 60.5 -

Leading Teacher (Head Teacher)(n=49) 54.8 -

Early Learning Educator (n=94) l 1%
Class Teacher (n=878) 474 204
Casual Relief Teacher (n=56) 40.1 4%
Student Teacher (n=85) 24.7 l 20%
Education Support (n=41) 32.0 l 7%
Home School Educator (n=31) 11.9 l -
Other (n=130) 52.3 7%
Early learning (n=165) 377 l 2%
Primary (n=816) 47.4 2%
— Secondary (n=557) 47.6 3%
Other (n=112) 45.8 4%

EXRIRS

Humanities and

No Teaching Responsibilities (n=78)

—> SUBJECT

<20

16%
13%
11%

7%
5%
10%
8%
33%
13%
11%
22%
32%
97%
18%
27%
14%
16%
21%
21%

(n=254) (n=230) (n=159) (n=155)

Avg. No. Students 491 44.3 45.4 40.4
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20-39

33%
35%
26%
37%
15%
19%
35%
32%
36%
45%
32%
32%
22%
33%
34%
31%
26%
32%

(n=94)

40-59

20%
18%
26%
17%
32%
26%
20%
21%
22%
23%
16%

7%
12%
20%
21%
20%
17%

9%

SECONDARY Science  Social Science Mathematics English Sustainability Technologies

(n=89)
40.0

60-79 80-99
10% 5%
23% =
19% 11%
10% 5%
13% 5%
16% 10%
12% 8%
5% 3%
10% 6%
9% 2%
6% -
10% 2%
3% -
8% 9%
9% 4%
11% 6%
11% 4%
13% 4%
4% 4%
Physical

(n=66) (n=53)
38.0 42.7

100 or
more

11%

13%
7%
20%
27%
19%
16%
3%
11%
5%
5%
20%
4%
11%
13%
13%
5%

(n=29)
34.6

Don’t
know

2%

1%
1%
2%
4%
5%
5%
2%
2%
2%
1%
9%

Health Education The Arts Languages Music

(n=24)
33.9
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With approximately 38,000 members using a CA resource to teach students,
CA’s classroom reach across Australia is up to 1.7 million students in a school

year.

Number of students taught with resource vs. Number of times a resource is used

Interpretation: 41% of
users who teach 40-59
students in one year with
CA’s resources use the
resource between 3-4

times.

Interpretation: A resource
that is used at least three
times in one year will reach
on average 51 students.

76% of members

(and their colleagues)
use CA's resources to
teach students. This

is equivalent to |
approximately 38,000

members.
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TIMES - . . 10-19 20-29 30 times
STUDENTS Once only 2 times 3-4 times 5-9 times times times or more
None 15% 19% - - - -
Less than 20 25% 21% 9% 2% <1% <1%
20-39 34% | 30% | 28% 6% 2% <1% <1%
40-59 11% 29% 11% 5% 1% 1%
60-79 7% 22% 142% | [19% | 8% 1% 1%
80-99 6% 20% 18% - -

| 6% 11% 33% 25% 8% 4%
Don't Know 15% 23% 15% 8% 0% 4%
Avg. No. of T
e 27.8 40.7 [ 51.3] | 622| |709 | | 843 [ 81.0]
% of Users*

Cedl iess e 24% 25% 32% 12% 5% 1% 1%
don't use resources
with students)

., User Pop Estimate
(Users=38,000) 9,120 9,500 12,160 4,560 1,900 380 380
Total No. of students
reached 253,536 386,650 623,808 283,632 134,710 32,034 30,780

1,745,150 students
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Film-based
5 resources
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More than a quarter (27%) of those using CA’s resources have used a film-
based resource. Regular visitors to the website are more likely to use film.

Use of film-based resources

Leading Teacher

" Yes " No " Don't know / Unsure

Sustainability Coordinator

12%

Principal/Deputy Principal

Student Teacher

% YES Class Teacher

Department Head
Curriculum Coordinator
Teaching Responsibilities

Casual Relief Teacher

Early Learning Educator

0°/o 26%
19% 21% 22%  Home School Educator
. l Education Support
EarIy learning Primary Secondary Other No teaching Other

responsibilities
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Job Role

19°/0

- 15%

e
35%
- 30%
29%
28%
27%
26%
2%

20% .

26% :

Secondary Subject

Humanities &
Social Science

Sustainability
Music*

English
Technologies
Languages
Science

sical Education
Health

The Arts
Mathematics

Other

D 30%
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Regular visitors to the CA website are more inclined to use

film-based resources in their teaching practices.

- Use of film-based resources increases with use of the CA website

%0 who have used film-based resources

22%

15%
12% °
- .

None Once only 2 times 3-4 times

Frequent Users

53%

47%
0
I36 | 340/0 I

5-9 times 10-19 times 20-29 times More than 30
times

Number of times visited the CA website in the past 12 months

lonergan research IIII
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Nearly all members (98%) who have used film-based lessons agree that they
help with student engagement on social and environmental issues.

- Primary school users are most likely to strongly agree with this statement (69%; cf. 38% early learning and 54% secondary).

m Strongly Agree I Agree B Disagree B Strongly Disagree Don’t Know Total Agree
9

Total used film-based resource (n=430) 1% 9%8%
 umaniies & ol Science (n=71) TR e oo
englsh (n=44) 100%
Mathematics (n=34) 100%
Sustainability (n=27)* 100%
Technologies (n=24)* 100%
Health (n=15)* 100%
Physical Education (n=13)* 100%
Languages (n=8)* 100%
Music (n=7)* 100%
scence (n=67) I 0 1% 99%
The Arts (n=11)* 91%
Other (n=10)* 40% 60% 100%

3
X

20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
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9 in 10 users of filim-based resources agree that film vignettes (short clips)
are easier to teach with than using the entire film.

A slightly higher proportion of primary school users agree with this statement (95%) than secondary school users (93%) and early learning
users (81%) however the difference is not statistically significant.

u Strongly Agree “ Agree ¥ Disagree ® Strongly Disagree Don't Know Total Agree
Total used film-based resource (n=430) 48% 45% “L/3% 93%
Languages (n=8)* 38% 63% 100%

Other (n=10)* 60% 40% 100%
Humanities & Social Science (n=71) 42% 51% “L43% 93%

Science (n=67) 58% 34% 2100 3% 93%
Physical Education (n=13)* 23% 69% 8% 92%
Technologies (n=24)* 33% 58% 214 4% 92%
Sustainability (n=27)* 7% 89%
Mathematics (n=34) 53% 35% 00 6% 88%
Health (n=15)* A% 80% i 7% 87%
English (n=44) 43% 43% 9% kY 86%
Music (n=7)* 14% 86%
The Arts (n=11)* L 45% 27% I 9% 55%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

Q7b-3. Thinking about Cool Australia's documentary film-based resources. To what extent do you agree with the following statements? -
lonerganresearch |I|I Film vignettes (short clips) are easier to teach with than using the entire film. Caution: *Low sample size 25



The majority of those who have used a film based resource would choose a
film resource over another type of resource.

- Early learning users are the least likely to agree with this statement (50%; cf. 82% primary learning and 84% secondary).

W Strongly Agree © Agree ¥ Disagree ® Strongly Disagree Don’t Know Total Agree

Total used film-based resource (n=430) 37% 43% K 5% 80% o
""""""""" Physical Education (=13 IEZE 8% 92%
Other (n=10)* 30% 60% 10% 90%
Technologies (n=24)* 38% 50% 8% & 88%
Health (n=15)* 40% 47% 13% 87%
Mathematics (n=34) 32% 53% 9% [ 85%
Sustainability (n=27)* 44% 41% 11% & 85%
English (n=44) 25% 59% LA 2% 84%
Humanities & Social Science (n=71) {07 54% 14% E4 83%
Science (n=67) 39% 43% 10% 19873 82%
The Arts (n=11)* 18% 64% 9% 9% 82%
Languages (n=8)* 38% 25% 25% 13% 63%
Music (n=7)* 43% 29% 29% 43%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
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Impact on
6 Teachers
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Using CA's resources has a positive professional impact on teachers —
particularly on their knowledge and confidence in teaching environmental
and or social issues. This impact is significantly higher for those that use CA’s

resources more regularly.

Total Agree Total Agree Total Agree Total Agree
91% 87% 84% 79%

B Strongly
Agree

B Agree

Disagree

m Strongly
Disagree

7%

I have increased my knowledge I feel more confident in I have become a better teacher I feel more confident teaching
of environmental / social teaching environmental / social of environmental / social action-based lessons
sustainability issues sustainability

" Don't -
Know 6%

6%

Teachers who frequently use the resources in their teaching practices are most likely to experience significant positive
changes compared to those who use them less frequently (i.e. less than 5 times in one year)

Frequent user (use
resource 5+ timesin | 96% 95% 93% 90%
school year)

Non-Frequent user

(use resource <5 times 909% 86% 82% 77%
in school year)
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The majority of teachers agree that using CA’s resources have supported
them to expand their perspective and make changes regarding environmental

and social issues.

Total Agree

Total Agree
860/0 810/0
B Strongly
Agree 21%
= Agree
Disagree
B Strongly
Disagree
[ | i 0
Don’t Know 8% 11%
7
I have expanded my perspective on environmental / I have become more informed on environmental /
social issues social issues and changed my behaviour as a result
Frequent user (use resource
5+ times in school year) 95% 92%
Non-Frequent user (use
resource <5 times in school 859% 79%
year)
Overall personal impact on teachers
15% 17% 20% 17% 9%
2% 3% 4% 4% 4% o 4%
’ e e e
0 - No impact 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 - Extremely

positive impact

lonergan research IIII 29



Impact on
7 Students
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In the classroom, teachers have reported positive impacts on their students
across important learning categories, with 7 in 10 users (72%0) agreeing that
their students are now more ready to take action.

Total Agree by Learning
Stage
Early Primary Secondary

Total Total Don't

Environmental and social issues Agree  Disagree Know

» awareness and knowledge has significantly increased  88% 4% 8% 88% 89% 88%

~ critical thinking skills has improved 82% 5% 13% 77% 84% 84%
~ attitudes towards it has changed 82% 5% 13% 80% 86% 79%
» are encouraged to participate in positive teamwork  81% 6% 13% 82% 83% 78%
~ behaviour towards it has changed 77% 7% 16% 83% 80% 73%
» preparedness to take action has increased 72% 8% 19% 75% 76% 70%
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Almost 1 in 3 teachers report that using CA’s resources in the classroom has achieved a
significant positive social impact on their students (impact score of at least 8 out of 10)

Positive social impact of resources on students

Positive social impact score
All Users* (n=1,533)
. Avg. score 6.3

- Early learning (n=162)
Avg. score 6.3

Primary (n=798) T
. Avg. score 6.5

. Secondary (n=542)l
Avg. score 5.9

Other (n=107)
- Avg. score 6.0

- No Teaching Responsibilities
(n=65)
Avg. score 6.2
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2 out of 3 teachers agree that using CA’s resources more often
with students will increase the positive social impact achieved.

Early learning (n=165)

Does positive social impact increases with
the number of lessons taught?

= Yes

= No Primary (n=816)
Dont

? know /

Unsure

. Teachers are more likely to think this as they visit the CA website more
often (visit CA website less than 5 times 60%, visit website 5-9 times
70%, visit website 10-29 times 72%, visit website more than 30 times
79%)

. Those who have completed the CA’s Online Professional Development
are most likely to think so (75%; cf. average 64%))

. Sustainability Coordinators and Early Learning Educators are most
likely to think so (respectively 78% and 73%).
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\ For any questions please contact
Thea Stinear.

p Thea@coolasutralia.or
0424 044 541

N » :
< 4§ coolaustralia.org
, » Leavn for life
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